
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 2 MAY 2019

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
ENVIRONMENT WHICH WILL BE HELD IN REGENERATION 
MEETING ROOM, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 9.00 AM, 
ON FRIDAY, 10TH MAY, 2019 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

2. DECISION RECORD - 15TH APRIL 2019 3 - 6

3. STOPPING UP OF PUBLIC HIGHWAY ADJACENT TO THE OLD 
SCHOOL, LAUGHARNE 

7 - 14

4. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE 
(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIOUS CAR PARKS, 
CARMARTHENSHIRE) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO. 4) ORDER 

15 - 46

Note:- 
The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. 

The decision record will be published normally within 3 working days.



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
ENVIRONMENT

15 APRIL 2019

PRESENT: Councillor: H.A.L. Evans (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways;
A.J Morgan, Traffic Engineer;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen: 9:00am - 9:30am

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest. 

2. DECISION RECORD - 26TH MARCH 2019

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board 
Member for Environment held on the 26th March, 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

3. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (AMMANFORD) - 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND STREET PARKING - (VARIATION 14)

The Executive Board Member considered a report which sought approval on the 
proposed on-street waiting restrictions in Ammanford.  Details of the following 
proposed restrictions were provided within Appendix 1 and 2 to the report:

i. Limited waiting, Quay Street 
Introduce a 1 hour limited waiting bay, Mon-Sat, 8am – 6 pm, no return 1 hour.

ii. Maesquarre Road 
Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time at its junction with Maes Ifan.

It was reported that following initial consultation on the proposals with statutory 
consultees, 3 objections and a 32 name petition against the advertised proposals 
had been received, as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the 
officer responses thereto. 

The Executive Board Member considered the proposals along with the associated 
objections received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



It was recommended that following due consideration of the objections and the 
Authority’s response, the proposals, as detailed in the Public Notice of the 
schedule of locations (Appendix 1) be approved.

RESOLVED that:

3.1 the objections detailed in Appendix 3 be noted;
3.2 the proposals as described in Appendix 1 be approved.

4. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (WITH THE 
EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD) (WAITING 
RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION 
(VARIATION NO 30) ORDER 2019

The Executive Board Member considered a report which sought approval on the 
proposed on-street waiting restrictions rural order.  Details of the following 
proposed restrictions were provided within Appendix 1 and 2 to the report:

i. Cwmann, A482 - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time, on the North 
side of Treherbert street, near its junction with Cwrt Deri;

ii. Heol y Gaer, Llanybydder - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time 
both sides of junction;

iii. Trallwm Road/Bryn Isaf, Llwynhendy – Introduce a prohibition of waiting at 
any time and loading/unloading at the junction;

iv. Elkington Park, Burry Port - Introduce a prohibition of waiting at any time;

v. Danlan Road, Pembrey - Introduce a revocation of the existing prohibition of 
waiting at any time and introduce a prohibition of waiting, Monday to Friday 
between 08:00 and 17:00 hours.

It was reported that following initial consultation on the proposals with statutory 
consultees, 20 objections and a 64 name petition against the advertised proposals 
had been received, as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the 
officer responses thereto. 

The Executive Board Member considered the proposals along with the associated 
objections received.

It was recommended that following due consideration of the objections and the 
Authority’s response, the proposals, as detailed in the Public Notice of the 
schedule of locations (Appendix 1) be approved subject to an amendment to Heol 
y Gaer, Llanybydder, as detailed in the report. 

RESOLVED that: 

4.1 the objections detailed in Appendix 3 be noted;
4.2 the proposals as described in Appendix 1, subject to the amendment 

to Heol y Gaer, Llanybydder, as detailed in the report be approved.

Page 4



5. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (WITH THE 
EXCEPTION OF CARMARTHEN, LLANELLI AND AMMANFORD) (VARIATION 
31) (EXPERIMENTAL PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND STREET PARKING) 
ORDER 2018

The Executive Board Member considered a report to determine objections 
received to the on street experimental Order at locations within the millennium 
coastal park.  Details of the following proposed restrictions were provided within 
Appendix 1 and 2 to the report:

i. Factory Road, Pembrey Country Park;
ii. Road leading down to car park, adjacent to shoreline caravan park, Pembrey;
iii. Access road to festival fields car park, Llanelli;
iv. Access road from Burry Port link road to car park.

The Executive Board Member noted that the purpose of the proposed restrictions 
was to aid road safety, the free flow of traffic along the section of road, especially 
for emergency vehicles.

It was reported that following initial consultation on the proposals with statutory 
consultees, objections were received in relation to Factory Road, Pembrey 
Country Park only, which included 97 objections against the advertised proposals, 
as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the officer responses 
thereto. 

The Executive Board Member considered the proposals along with the associated 
objections received.

The Executive Board Member noted that in the main, objectors were concerned 
that no arrangements had been made for horse box trailers, which were too big to 
park in the car park.  In view of the concerns received, it was recommended to 
implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1, with the amendment as 
stated in 3.2.1.2 of the report, to include the introduction of a parking bay for a 
horse boxes and their towing vehicles, opposite the entrance to the car park near 
the football field, for a length of some 30 metres, to replace the existing double 
yellow lines described within the order.

RESOLVED that: 

5.1 the objections detailed in Appendix 3 be noted;
5.2 the proposals as described in Appendix 1, subject to the amendment 

to include the introduction of a parking bay for a horse boxes and 
their towing vehicles, opposite the entrance to the car park near the 
football field, for a length of some 30 metres, to replace the existing 
double yellow lines described within this order, be approved;

5.3 the experimental order be made permanent.

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
ENVIRONMENT
10TH MAY 2019

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. H Evans Environment

STOPPING UP OF PUBLIC HIGHWAY ADJACENT TO THE 
OLD SCHOOL, LAUGHARNE

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To Instruct the Head of Administration and Law to process the stopping up of an area of public 
highway under Section 116, Highways Act, 1980.

Reasons: 

The owner of The Old School, Laugharne has requested for two small areas of public highway 
adjacent to the property to be formally stopped up.  On successful completion of the order, the 
land will revert to the control of the adjoining landowner for legal registration.

Directorate:  Environment

Name of Head of Service:
Stephen G. Pilliner

Report Author:
Nigel Skinner

Designation
Head of Highways & Transport

Transport Strategy and Infrastructure 
Engineer

Tel No. / Email Address:
01267 228150

SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228179
NJSkinner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 8



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
ENVIRONMENT
10TH MAY 2019

STOPPING UP OF PUBLIC HIGHWAY ADJACENT TO THE
OLD SCHOOL, LAUGHARNE

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

A request has been received from the owner / developer of the Old School, Laugharne to 
formerly stop up two small areas of publicly maintained highway fronting the property.  This 
area of public space serves no purpose to the department and carries a maintenance liability.

After a successful stopping up order application, the existing bus shelter sited upon this area 
of highway will be relocated in the immediate vicinity as shown on the enclosed plan.

The costs associated with the stopping up order and relocation of the shelter will be 
recharged to the developer as agreed.

The area of public highway would be stopped up by way of an Order at Magistrates Court 
under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980.  In this instance, upon approval of the Order the 
land will revert to the Old School (as adjoining landowner) for Land Registry registration.

It is therefore requested that the Head of Administration and Law to proceed with the Order to 
present at Magistrates Court at their earliest convenience.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO

Page 9



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :

Signed:    S. G. Pilliner                     Head of Highways and Transport
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE YES YES NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Legal  
An application to stop up a highway has to follow a defined process and under the Highways Act 
1980, can only be made on two grounds, namely the length of highway is unnecessary or that 
there is another more commodious route.  The latter option does not apply here.  There is an 
initial consultation process to be undertaken by Environment Department, which includes 
approaching the Community Council for its views and I would expect the results of the 
consultation to be referred to in the report since it would give an early indication of any potential 
objectors.

Should Executive Board Member consent be forthcoming, there is then a requirement to publish a 
notice of the proposals and invite objections, which are then considered by the magistrates.  
Depending on whether any representations are received it shall be in the magistrates discretion 
whether to grant the order.  The relevant officer from the Authority will be required to present 
evidence why a stopping u
[...]
decisions required:

That the Executive Board Member for Environment:

i. Determine the objections.

ii. Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1, subject to the amendments in 
paragraphs 3.8.1.2 and 3.9.1.2.

iii. Inform the objectors accordingly.

Reasons: 

The introduction of the order will aid the orderly parking of vehicles at these locations.

Directorate:  Environment

Name of Head of Service:
Stephen G. Pilliner

Report Author:
Richard Waters

Neil Thomas

Designation
Head of Highways & Transport

Highways & Transportation 
Services Manager

Senior Outdoor Recreation 
Manager

Tel No. / Email Address:
01267 228150

SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228825
RWaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01554 742361
neilgthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:neilgthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 16



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
ENVIRONMENT
10TH MAY 2019

OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE 
(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 

(VARIOUS CAR PARKS, CARMARTHENSHIRE) 
CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO. 4) ORDER

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. Purpose
This report is to determine objections received to the off-street car parking order at the following 
locations within Carmarthenshire:

Objections received to:
a) Burry Port Harbour
b) Woodlands, Burry Port
c) Shoreline, Burry Port
d) Festival Fields, Llanelli
e) Dafen Inn Row, Llanelli
f) Rotary Way, Pembrey
g) Mynydd Mawr, Woodlands, Tumble
h) Mynydd Mawr woodlands, Cefneithin

No objections received to:
a) Parc Myrddin North, Carmarthen
b) Parc Myrddin Registrars, Carmarthen
c) North Dock, Llanelli
d) Sandy Water Park, Llanelli
e) Selwyn Samuel, Llanelli
f) Llyn Llech Owain
g) Pendine
h) Bynea

Full details of the proposed restrictions are listed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the report.  The 
purpose of the proposed order is to aid the orderly parking of vehicles at these locations.

2. Consultation
The advertised proposals are listed in Appendix 1.

3. Objections and comments
3.1 During the consultation period the Council’s Head of Administration and Law received one 
hundred and seventy (170) objections, including a petition of fifty five (55) names against the 
advertised proposals.  These objections are summarised in Appendix 3 along with officer 
comments and recommendations.

Page 17



3.1.1  The draft Legal Order advertised indicated a £40 charge for a Season Ticket however 
this has been set at £37.50, as part of the Leisure Charging Digest, with the agreement of the 
Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism.

3.2  In brief, the objections are explained below:

3.2.1.  Burry Port harbour car park

3.2.1.1.  The objectors state that the proposals will affect tourism in the area, as people will 
not be able to afford to park, and that the  car park should remain free.  They also say that 
there will be a displacement of vehicles should the charges be introduced, as well as affecting 
senior citizens with disabilities.  A discounted annual pass should be available if the charges 
are introduced.

3.2.1.2.  Recommendation:  Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.  An 
annual pass is available at £37.50 per annum as part of the proposals.

3.3.1  Woodlands car park, Burry Port

3.3.1.1  The objectors are of the opinion that this is the l
[...]
 car parking order.

3.9.1  Woodlands car park, Cefneithin

3.9.1.1  Objectors consider that the proposals will cause health concerns for local residents.

3.9.1.2  Recommendation:  Remove proposals for Woodlands car park, Cefneithin, from the 
off street car parking order.

4. Recommendations

That the Executive Board Member for Environment:
1. Determine the objections.
2. Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1,  except for the recommendation 

in 3.8.1.2 and 3.9.1.2
3. Inform the objectors accordingly.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO

Attached:-
Appendix 1 - Public notice
Appendix 2 - Plans
Appendix 3 - Objections and comments

Page 19



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed:    S. G. Pilliner                     Head of Highways and Transport

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE YES YES NONE YES NONE NONE 

2.  Legal

The Traffic Regulation Order to be introduced by the Head of Administration and Law.

3.  Finance

All costs associated with the introduction of the on-street car parking order to be funded by the 
Communities Department.

5.  Risk management issues

A Traffic Regulation order is being introduced to improve orderly parking of vehicles at these 
locations.

Page 20



CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below
Signed:    S. G. Pilliner                     Head of Highways and Transport
1. Scrutiny Committee

N/A

2.Local Member(s)
Cllr Shirley Mathews
Cllr Huw Shepardson 
Cllr Penny Edwards
Cllr Susan Phillips
Cllr Rob Evans
Cllr Emlyn Dole
Cllr Dot Jones
No objections received
Cllrs John James and Amanda Fox both object to the proposals for the car parks in 
their area.

[...]
 – Rotary way, Pembrey country park
Charging hours:  24 hours of each day
Charging days:  All days
Maximum period of waiting:  4 hours during charging period.
Mitigation:  There are proposals to introduce a parking bay for horse boxes 
opposite the entrance to the car park, a length of some 30 metres to 
replace the existing double Yellow lines.
Recommendation:  Implement the proposals as described in Appendix 1.

P
age 44



Appendix 3 Comments and responses

Comments Response

Woodlands, Mynydd Mawr, Tumble
Objectors state that there are no toilet facilities for visitors and users and 
no facilities for the disabled.  The area is a public space and vehicles will 
park in other locations in Tumble to avoid payment.

Woodlands, Cefneithin.
Objectors are of the opinion that the proposals will cause health concerns 
for local residents

Traffic order description:
Schedule 2 – Off-street car parking order
Location – Woodlands car park, Tumble
Charging hours:  24 hours of each day 
Charging days:  All days
Maximum period of waiting:  8 hours during charging period 
Mitigation: 
Recommendation:  Remove proposals for Woodlands car park, Mynydd 
Mawr from the off-street car parking order.

Traffic order description
Schedule 2 – Off-street car parking order
Location – Woodlands car park, Cefneithin
Charging hours:  24 hours of each day 
Charging days:  All days
Maximum period of waiting:  8 hours during charging period
Mitigation:
Recommendation:  Remove proposals for Woodlands car park, Cefneithin 
from the off-street car parking order.

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECISION RECORD - 15TH APRIL 2019
	3 STOPPING UP OF PUBLIC HIGHWAY ADJACENT TO THE OLD SCHOOL, LAUGHARNE
	Plans
	Sheets and Views
	A3 LANDSCAPE (2)



	4 OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIOUS CAR PARKS, CARMARTHENSHIRE) CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO. 4) ORDER
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
ENVIRONMENT

FRIDAY, 10TH MAY, 2019

PRESENT:   Councillor H.A.L. Evans (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways;
R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Manager;
A.J Morgan, Traffic Engineer;
N. Skinner, Transport Strategy and Infrastructure Engineer;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen : 9.00 am - 9.15 am

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest. 

2. DECISION RECORD - 15TH APRIL 2019

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board 
Member for Environment held on the 15th April, 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

3. STOPPING UP OF PUBLIC HIGHWAY ADJACENT TO THE OLD SCHOOL, 
LAUGHARNE

The Executive Board Member considered a report which detailed a request that 
had been received from the owner / developer of the Old School, Laugharne to 
formerly stop up two small areas of publicly maintained highway fronting the 
property.  

The Executive Board Member noted that the abovementioned area of public space 
served no purpose to the department and carried a maintenance liability.

It was reported that should the stopping up order application be successful, the 
existing bus shelter sited upon this area of highway would be relocated in the 
immediate vicinity as highlighted on the plan appended to the report and that the 
associated costs would be recharged to the developer.

RESOLVED to approve the stopping up order as detailed within the report 
and instruct the Head of Administration and Law to process the stopping up 
of the area of public highway under Section 116, Highways Act, 1980.

4. OBJECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE (OFF-STREET 
PARKING PLACES) (VARIOUS CAR PARKS, CARMARTHENSHIRE) 
CONSOLIDATION (VARIATION NO. 4) ORDER

The Executive Board Member considered a report which sought approval on the 
proposed introduction of the order which would aid the orderly parking of vehicles 



at locations listed in appendix 1 and 2 to the report.

It was reported that during the consultation period the Council’s Head of 
Administration and Law received 170 objections, including a petition of 55 names 
against the advertised proposals.  The objections were summarised in Appendix 3 
together with the officer comments and recommendations.

The Executive Board Member considered the proposals along with the associated 
objections received. 

It was recommended that following due consideration of the objections and the 
Authority’s response, the proposals, as detailed in the Public Notice of the 
schedule of locations (Appendix 1) be approved subject to the amendments in 
paragraphs 3.8.1.2 and 3.9.1.2 of the report. 

Following due consideration of the objection received in relation to Dafen Inn Row, 
Llanelli and the Authority’s response, the Executive Board Member was minded to 
approved the following proposals:-

 Dafen Inn Row, Llanelli
 Parc Myrddin North, Carmarthen
 Parc Myrddin Registrars, Carmarthen
 Selwyn Samuel, Llanelli

With regard to the significant number of objections received relating to a number of 
the coastal/leisure car parks, the Executive Board Member requested that further 
consideration be given to the objections and that a further report be prepared for 
the Executive Board.  The proposal for the following car parks will be the subject of 
further consideration:

a) Burry Port Harbour
b) Woodlands, Burry Port
c) Shoreline, Burry Port
d) Festival Fields, Llanelli
f) Rotary Way, Pembrey
g) Mynydd Mawr, Woodlands, Tumble
h) Mynydd Mawr woodlands, Cefneithin
c) North Dock, Llanelli
d) Sandy Water Park, Llanelli
f) Llyn Llech Owain
g) Pendine
h) Bynea

RESOLVED that: 

4.1 the objection as detailed in Appendix 3 in relation to Dafen Inn Row, 
Llanelli be noted;

4.2 the following proposals as described in Appendix 1 be approved:- 
 Dafen Inn Row, Llanelli;
 Parc Myrddin North, Carmarthen;
 Parc Myrddin Registrars, Carmarthen;



 Selwyn Samuel, Llanelli.

   4.3   the revised report and proposals as described in Appendix 1 
[excluding the above-mentioned in 4.2], be subject  to a further 
report to the Executive Board.

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE


